

To be argued by  
Patrick Michael Megaro  
(15 Minutes)

---

# NEW YORK SUPREME COURT

---

## APPELLATE DIVISION - SECOND DEPARTMENT

---

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

A.D. Docket # 2014-07802

-against-

MAURICE BROWN,

Queens County Supreme Court  
Indictment # 2278/2013

Defendant-Appellant.

---

### INITIAL BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

---

Patrick Michael Megaro, Esq.  
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant  
33 E. Robinson Street, Suite 210  
Orlando, Florida 32801  
Phone: (407) 255-2164  
Fax: (855) 224-1671  
pmegaro@halscottmegaro.com  
New York Bar ID # 4094983

*New York Address*  
118-35 Queens Boulevard, Suite 400  
Forest Hills, New York 11375

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....i

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO CPLR § 5531.....v

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....vi

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....2

    1. Did Defendant-Appellant receive effective assistance of counsel where trial counsel failed to allege in his motion to controvert the search warrant that Defendant-Appellant had standing to argue the motion; and failed to request a Darden hearing?

    2. Whether reversal is required where the trial court denied Defendant-Appellant’s motion for a mistrial and motion to set aside the verdict where the People introduced evidence that Defendant-Appellant intended to sell Alprazolam, and methalone an offense which was not charged in the Indictment?

    3. Whether the trial court imposed a sentence that was unduly harsh and excessive where the People offered Defendant-Appellant a plea offer that would have resulted in a maximum sentence of less than half of what he received after trial and the Defendant-Appellant received the maximum sentence permitted by law?

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....2

    Trial.....4

    Deliberations.....7

ARGUMENT.....10

POINT I – TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE WHERE HE FAILED TO ALLEGE IN HIS MOTION TO CONTROVERT THE SEARCH WARRANT THAT DEFENDANT-APPELLANT HAD STANDING AND FAILED TO REQUEST A DARDEN HEARING. ....10

A. Trial Counsel Failed To Request A Darden Hearing.....	14
B. Trial Counsel was Ineffective for Failing to Allege in the Motion to Controvert the Search Warrant that Defendant-Appellant had Standing.....	16
C. Counsel’s Strategy was Objectively Unreasonable .....	17
D. Prejudice.....	19

POINT II – THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT DENIED DEFENDANT-APPELLANT’S MOTION FOR A MISTRIAL AND MOTION TO SET ASIDE THE VERDICT WHERE THE PEOPLE INTRODUCED EVIDENCE THAT DEFENDANT-APPELLANT SOLD ALPRAZOLAM, AN OFFENSE WHICH WAS NOT CHARGED IN THE INDICTMENT. ....	21
---	----

POINT III – THE SENTENCE IMPOSED WAS UNDULY HARSH AND EXCESSIVE WHERE THE PEOPLE OFFERED DEFENDANT-APPELLANT A PLEA OFFER THAT WOULD HAVE RESULTED IN A MAXIMUM SENTENCE OF LESS THAN HALF OF WHAT HE RECEIVED AFTER TRIAL, THE DEFENDANT-APPELLANT RECEIVED THE MAXIMUM SENTENCE PERMITTED BY LAW, AND OTHER MITIGATING FACTORS.....	26
---	----

CONCLUSION .....	29
------------------	----

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Aguilar v. Texas</u> , 378 U.S. 108 (1964) .....	13, 14
<u>Coles v. Peyton</u> , 389 F.2d. 224 (4th Cir. 1968) .....	11
<u>Corbitt v. New Jersey</u> , 439 U.S. 212 (1978) .....	27
<u>Cossel v. Miller</u> , 229 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	17
<u>Illinois v. Gates</u> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983) .....	13
<u>Johnson v. United States</u> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948) .....	12
<u>Kirkpatrick v. Butler</u> , 870 F.2d 276 (5th Cir. 1989) .....	17
<u>Martin v. Maxey</u> , 98 F.3d 844 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	17
<u>Massaro v. United States</u> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003) .....	11
<u>McMann v. Richardson</u> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970) .....	10
<u>Minnesota v. Olsen</u> , 495 U.S. 91 (1990) .....	16
<u>Morrison v. Kimmelman</u> , 752 F.2d 918 (3d Cir. 1985) .....	17
<u>People v. Allweiss</u> 48 N.Y.2d 40, 46 (2010) .....	24
<u>People v. Baldi</u> , 54 N.Y.2d 137 (1981) .....	10
<u>People v. Bennett</u> , 29 N.Y.2d. 462 (1972) .....	11
<u>People v. Bigelow</u> , 66 N.Y.2d 417 (1985) .....	13
<u>People v. Crandall</u> , 500 N.Y.S. 2d 635 (N.Y. 1986) .....	21, 25
<u>People v. Darden</u> , 34 N.Y.2d 177 (1974) .....	<i>passim</i>

<u>People v. Donovan</u> , 184 A.D.2d. 654 (2d. Dep't 1992) .....	11
<u>People v. Edwards</u> , 95 N.Y.2d 486 (2000) .....	14, 15
<u>People v. Fulton</u> , 83 A.D.2d 856 (2d Dept. 2001) .....	14
<u>People v. Godbold</u> , 55 A.D.3d 339 (2008) .....	23
<u>People v. Griminger</u> , 71 N.Y.2d 635 (2d Dept.1988) .....	13
<u>People v Harris</u> , 57 A.D. 2d 663 (1977) .....	28
<u>People v. Kemp</u> , 273 A.D.2d 806 (4th Dept. 2000) .....	16
<u>People v Notey</u> , 72 A.D. 2d 279 (1980) .....	28
<u>People v. Ortiz</u> , 83 N.Y.2d 840 (1994) .....	16
<u>People v. Patterson</u> , 106 A.D. 2d 520 (1984) .....	27
<u>People v. Pearson</u> , 126 A.D. 2d 680 (1987) .....	27
<u>People v. Ramos</u> , 63 N.Y.2d 640 (1984) .....	11
<u>People v. Resek</u> , 3 N.Y.3d at 389–390 (2004) .....	23
<u>People v. Richard</u> , 65 A.D. 2d 595 (1978) .....	27
<u>People v. Rojas</u> 97 N.Y.2d 32, 36–37 (2001) .....	24
<u>People v. Sharp</u> 107 N.Y. 427, 467 (1887) .....	24
<u>People v. Suitte</u> , 90 A.D. 2d 80 (1982) .....	26
<u>People v. Vails</u> 43 N.Y.2d 364 (1977) .....	22, 23
<u>People v. Velez</u> , 138 A.D.3d 1041 (N.Y.A.D. 2d 2016) .....	18, 19
<u>People v. Ventimiglia</u> 52 N.Y.2d 350, 362 (1981) .....	22, 23

<u>People v. Ward</u> , 62 N.Y.2d 816 (1984) .....	23
<u>People v. Whiting</u> , 89 A.D. 2d 694 (1982) .....	27, 28
<u>People v. Wilkinson</u> , 71 A.D. 3d 249 (2010) .....	23
<u>People v. Williams</u> , 181 A.D.2d 474 (1st Dept. 1992) .....	16
<u>People v. Zackowitz</u> 254 N.Y. 192 (1930) .....	24
<u>Rock v. Zimmerman</u> , 586 F.Supp. 1076 (M.D.Pa. 1984) .....	18
<u>Rodriguez v. Young</u> , 906 F.2d 1153 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	17
<u>Spinelli v. United States</u> , 393 U.S. 410 (1968) .....	13
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	passim
<u>Thomas v. Varner</u> , 428 F.3d 491 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	17
<u>Thrasher v. State</u> , 300 Ga.App 154 (Ga. Ct. App. 2009) .....	18
<u>United States v. Pena Ontiveros</u> , 547 F.Supp.2d 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	16
<u>Vernonia School Dist. 47J v. Acton</u> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995) .....	12
<b>Statutes</b>	
Criminal Procedure Law § 440.10.....	11
Criminal Procedure Law § 470.15(6)(b) .....	26
<b>Constitutions</b>	
United States Constitution, Fourth Amendment.....	12
New York Constitution, Article 1, Section 12.....	12

**Other Authorities**

Wayne R. LaFave, Search and Seizure §4.4(d) .....16
